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 COMPANY PERFORMANCES

Compared to the similar period of the last year, the Company’s operational and financial 

performances for the first nine months of 2016 have been influenced mainly by the decrease 

of natural gas demand on the Romanian market by approx. 6%. 

Net profit, in amount of RON 713.7 million, exceeded the budget forecast +15.5% (RON 

617.9 million), although lower than in the similar period of 2015 (-26.8%).  

The intensive exploration activities carried out deep onshore led to the largest hydrocarbon 

discovery of the past 30 years of about 25-27 billion m
3
. 

The financial indicators were maintained at a very good margin EBIT (37.5%) and 

EBITDA (52.3%). 

Gas sales were significantly influenced by weather conditions, by the dramatic decrease of 

gas demand in the key sectors, by the uncertain regulatory framework related to the 

establishment of minimum gas stocks, by the competition against import gas, by the fiscal 

framework unfavourable for the competition on natural gas market. 

The objective to have “0” new overdue accounts receivables is fulfilled – as a result of the 

company’s trading policy, during this period there were no overdue accounts receivables 

related to deliveries to influence costs and implicitly the company’s profit. 

The external audit of Romgaz natural gas reserves and contingent resources has been 

performed in the reporting period by the American company DeGolyer&MacNaughton, 

resulting in a final Report sent to Romgaz on June 30, 2016. 

The results included in the Report confirm the evaluation of natural gas resources and 

reserves made by Romgaz as of December 31, 2015 and concurrently confirm the annual 

reserves replacement ratio for 2013-2015 at an average of 83%, higher than the target of 70%.  
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million RON* 

Q3 

2015 

Q2 

2016 

Q3 

2016 

Δ Q3         

(%) 

Main Indicators 9 

months 

2015 

9 

months 

2016 

Δ 9 

months 

(%) 

698.0 486.4 551.6 -21.0 Revenue  2,933.1 2,401.5 -18.1 

902.3 594.1 917.1 1.6 Income 3,143.5 2,827.4 -10.1 

659.6 449.1 753.5 14.2 Expenses 1,948.7 1,908.9 -2.0 

242.6 145.0 163.5 -32.6 Gross Profit 1,194.8 918.6 -23.1 

33.9 19.0 65.1 92.0 Profit Tax 219.4 204.9 -6.6 

208.7 125.9 98.4 -52.9 Net Profit  975.3 713.7 -26.8 

233.2 138.8 159.1 -31.8 EBIT 1,160.0 900.5 -22.4 

465.2 291.5 242.7 -47.8 EBITDA 1,688.9 1,257.0 -25.6 

0.54 0.33 0.26 -52.7 Earnings per share (RON) 2.53 1.85 -26.8 

29.9% 25.9% 17.8% -40.3 Net Profit Rate  (% from Revenue) 33.3% 29.7% -10.8 

33.4% 28.5% 28.8% -13.6  EBIT Ratio (% from Revenue) 39.5% 37.5% -5.1 

66.6% 59.9% 44.0% -33.9 EBITDA Ratio (% from Revenue) 57.6% 52.3% -9.1 

6 351 6 282 6 250 -1.6 Number of employees at the end of 

the period 

6 351 6 250 -1.6 

        

 

The figures above are rounded and therefore small reconciliation differences may occur  

Note: income and expenses do not include in-house works capitalized as non-current assets.  

 

Revenue, profit and the other indicators calculated on their basis were set based on the 

estimated equivalent value of the natural gas quantities delivered in the period May - 

September, because the gas balance was not finalised due to lack of clear regulations on gas 

deliveries to households and assimilated consumers. 

 

Summary of main indicators: 

 The Q3 2016 Sales increased by 12.5% as compared to Q2 2016 due to demand for UGS 

services. Either new clients were attracted (SC CET Govora S.A., SC Megaconstruct 

SRL) or former clients have re-entered in the company’s portfolio of customers (SC 

Electrocentrale Bucuresti S.A., SNTGN Transgaz S.A.), although import gas had the 

lowest price of the period;  

 

 Against the dramatic decrease of international gas price (-25%) as compared to the 

beginning of the year, Romgaz margins remained good; 

 

 The mitigation of impact on sales was generated also by the reinvigoration of trading on 

the centralised markets recorded during Q3 2016. As such, in comparison with Q2 when 

only 30,000MWh were traded on these markets, during Q3 1,600,000 MWh were traded 

on these markets out of which half is to be delivered during 2016. Romgaz became 
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competitive against the current fiscal environment. Romgaz succeeded to trade 1.5 TWh 

during the 9 month-period of 2016, which means 72.6% of the total quantity traded on the 

centralised markets, which makes Romgaz the main player on the Romanian centralised 

markets; 

 Although the net profit, EBIT and EBITDA are lower as compared to the nine months 

period ending on September 30, 2015, the financial indicator ratios as compared to 

revenue are highly favourable: 29.7%, 37.5% and 52.3% (as compared to 33.3%, 39.5% 

and 57.6%, respectively during the same period of 2015), confirming the high profitability 

of the company. 

 

 

 

Q3 

2015 

Q2 

2016 

Q3 

2016 

Δ Q3 

(%) 

Main Indicators 9 

months 

2015 

9 

months

2016 

Δ 9 

months 

(%) 

1,358 823 836 -38.43 Gas Produced (million m
3
) 4,135 3,034 -26.63 

99 54 54 -44.9 
Petroleum Royalty (million 

m
3
)

 301 208 -30.90 

2,679 1,590 1,201 -55.17 
Condensate Production 

(tonnes) 
8.191 4.841 -40.90 

691.9 191.8 391.5 -43.42 Electricity Production (GWh) 1,102.1 902.0 -18.16 

0.0 0.0 0.0  

Invoiced UGS gas 

withdrawal services (million 

m
3
) 

1,190.1 931.0 -21.77 

819.0 373.6 619.9 -24.31 
Invoiced UGS gas injection 

services (million m
3
) 

1,550.1 1,302.4 -15.98 

*) – includes the gas from current production (inclusive the gas from Romgaz-Schlumberger 

Association) and the gas delivered to SPEE Iernut and Cojocna 

The table below indicates the power quantities generated during the 9 month-period of 2016 

compared with the similar period of 2015: 

                   *MWh* 

 2015 2016 Ratio  

1 2 3 4=3/2x100 

Q1 167,007.91 318,720.48 190.84% 

Q2 222,680.04 191,846.53 86.15% 

Q3 823,248.79 391,472.38 47.55% 

9 month-

period  

1,212,936.79 902,039.38 74.36% 

   

The decrease of generated power quantities are due to increased hydrology during Q3 2016 as 

compared to Q3 of 2015. This aspect led to the decrease of the price at closing of the Day 

Ahead Market and to a reduced access on the Balancing Market. Under these circumstances, 

the traded power quantity (purchased and sold) increased by 41% as compared to the same 

period of the past year and the revenue from ancillary services increased by 32%. 
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 HIGHLIGHTS

Romgaz made a new important hydrocarbon discovery in Romania 

The production tests performed at two exploration wells confirm an important hydrocarbon 

accumulation. The results of the drill stem tests (DST) predict daily productions ranging from 

1,400 to 2,200 BOE/well. The contingent resource, evaluated based on drilling data that 

include well geophysics, mechanical cores and fluid tests and also on further sizing of the trap 

by 3D seismic data, is estimated to be between 150 and 170 million BOE.  

The extension by 5 years (2016-2021) of the exploration phase for the main 8 blocks which 

the company holds under concession. 

The completion of phase 1 of the increase of the working capacity of Sarmasel UGS to 950 

million m
3
/cycle.  

January 27, 2016 

Government Ordinance no.11 has been adopted on amending and supplementing Government 

Ordinance no.26/2013 on strengthening the financial discipline of economic operators where 

the state or the territorial administrative units are sole or major shareholders or hold, 

directly or indirectly, a major interest share. The most important amendment having an 

impact on Romgaz activity stipulated that the income and expenditure budget does not have to 

be approved by a resolution of the Romanian Government before its approval by the 

company’s shareholders.  

February 22, 2016 

Mrs. Baciu Sorana resigned as director, Mr. Tcaciuc Sebastian-Gabriel has been appointed on 

the vacant position as temporary director starting with February 23, 2016.  

March 23, 2016 

ANRE issued Order no.9/2016 on extending the application period of Order no.58/2015 of 

the President of the Regulatory Authority for Energy regarding the establishment of regulated 

tariff for the provision of natural gas underground storage services by Societatea Naţională 

de Gaze Naturale “ROMGAZ” – S.A. Mediaş. 

March 25, 2016 

In compliance with the Resolution of the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders no.2 of 

March 18, 2015 the director mandate held by Mr. Dorcioman Dragos terminated.  

By Resolution no.3 of the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders Mr. Jude Aristotel-

Marius has been appointed director on the vacancy resulting from the termination of Mr. 

Dorcioman Dragos mandate. The same OGMS Resolution approved the appointment of Mr. 

Tcaciuc Sebastian-Gabriel as director.  

May 27, 2016  

Law 111/2016 has been adopted for approving Government Emergency Ordinance 

no.109/2011 regarding corporate governance of public enterprises, substantially amending 

the approved Ordinance.  

June 16, 2016 

The 2016 Income and Expenditure Budget was approved by Resolution of the Ordinary 

General Meeting of Shareholders no.5/2016. 
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June 28, 2016 

The Government issued GD no. 461/2016 amending the annex of GD no. 488/2015 on setting 

the acquisition price of gas from domestic production for households and thermal energy 

producers for the amount of natural gas used to produce thermal energy in cogeneration 

power plants and in thermal power plants meant for the consumption of the population; the 

Romanian Government approved to maintain the domestic gas price at RON 60.00/MWh for 

the period July 1, 2016 – March 31, 2017. 

According to GD no.488 of July 1, 2015 on setting the acquisition price of gas from domestic 

production for households and thermal energy producers, only for the amount of natural gas 

used to produce thermal energy in cogeneration power plants and in thermal power plants 

meant for the consumption of the population, during July 1st 2015 – June 30th 2021, the price 

had to increase to RON 66.00 MWh starting with July 1st, 2016. 

September 28, 2016 

The Government issued GD no. 722/2016 for approving the Methodological Norms for the 

application of certain provisions of Government Emergency Ordinance no.109/2011 on 

corporate governance of public enterprises, which approved the Methodological Norms for 

establishing the selection criteria, to draw up a shortlist of up to five candidates for each post, 

the ranking, the procedure on final appointments final and methodological Norms for 

establishing  financial and non-financial performance indicators and the variable component 

of remuneration of Board members or, where applicable, oversight of public company and 

directors or directorate members. 
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The company undertakes business in the following segments: 

 natural gas exploration and production; 

 UGS activity; 

 natural gas supply; 

 special well operations and services; 

 maintenance and transportation services; 

 electricity generation and supply; 

 natural gas distribution. 

 

As of September 30, 2016, the shareholder structure is as follows: 

 Number of shares % 

The Romanian State
1
 269,823,080 70.0071 

Free float – total, out of which: 

    *legal persons 

    *natural persons 

115,599,320 

94,516,028 

21,083,292 

29.9929 

24.5227 

5.4702 

Total 385,422,400 100.0000 

 

 
 

The structural organization of Romgaz is specific for organizations of a hierarchy-functional 

type, with six hierarchical levels from the company’s shareholders to the execution personnel.  

Currently, the Company has seven branches established both on the basis of activities 

performed and of territoriality (natural gas production branches), as follows: 

 Medias Production Branch 

 Târgu Mureş Production Branch 

 Ploiesti Storage Branch 

 SIRCOSS – Branch for Well Workover, Recompletions and Special Well Operations  

 STTM – Technological Transport and Maintenance Branch  

 SPEE – Iernut Power Generation Branch 

  Bratislava Branch 

                                                           
1
 The Romanian State through the Ministry of Energy  

Romanian 
State 
70% 
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The company is governed by a Board of Directors composed of 7 members, having on 

September 30, 2016 the following structure: 

Nr. 

crt. 

Name Institution of employment Position in the 

Board 

1 Negruţ Aurora Ministry of Energy Chairperson 

2 Popescu Ecaterina SC “Chimforex” SA Member 

3 Metea Virgil Marius SNGN “Romgaz” SA Member 

4 Jansen Petrus Antonius Maria Associate Lecturer London School of 

Business and Finance 

Member 

5 Chisăliţă Dumitru “Transilvania” University Braşov Member 

6 Tcaciuc Sebastian Gabriel Auris Capital Member 

7 Jude Aristotel Ministry of Energy Member 

 

On September 30, 2016 the company had a number of 6,250 employees.  

The table below shows the evolution of the employees’ number between January 1, 2013 –

September 30, 2016: 

 

Description 2013 2014 2015 H1 2016 

1 2 3 4 5 

Employees at the beginning of the period 5,921 6,472 6,344 6,356 

Newly hired employees 681
*) 

92 159 76 

Employees who terminated their labour 

relationship with the company 

130 220 147 182 

Employees at the end of the period 6,472 6,344 6,356 6,250 

 

*) 
–the increase is due to the takeover of CTE Iernut. 

The structure of the employees at the end of the reporting period is shown in the table below: 

 
 

62.50% 

11.31% 

7.70% 

8.99% 
8.27% 1.23% 

Gas production

Production tests/special well
operations

Transportation

Electricity production

Gas storage

Health
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PHYSICAL INDICATORS 

The table below shows the gas quantities produced, delivered, injected/withdrawn in/from the 

underground storage during January – September 2016, compared to similar period of years 

2014 and 2015 (million m
3
): 

 

Item 

no. 

Specifications 9 

months       

2014 

9 

months       

2015 

9 

months  

2016 

Ratios 

0 1 2 3 4 5=4/3x100 

1. 

1.1. 

1.2. 

Gross productions – total, out of which: 

    *own gas 

    *Schlumberger joint venture (100%) 

4,227.9 

4,084.9 

143.0 

4,134.5 

3,982.2 

152.3 

3,034.3 

2,924.7 

109.7 

73.4% 

73.4% 

72.0% 

2. Tehnological consumption 59.8 57.8 38.5 66.6% 

3. Net own gas production (1.-1.2.-2.) 4,025.1 3,924.4 2,886.1 73.5% 

4. Own gas stored in UGS 464.2 622.0 414.1 66.6% 

5. Own gas withdrawn from UGS 450.5 293.3 308.9 105.3% 

6. Difference from conversion to Gross Calorific 

Value 
8.0 13.8 0.0 0.0% 

7. Delivered own gas (3.-4.+5.-6.) 4,003.4 3,581.9 2,780.9 77.6% 

8.1. Gas sold in UGS - - 79.2 - 

8.2. Gas delivered to CTE Iernut and Cojocna 304.0 359.4 267.4 74.4% 

9. Own gas delivered to the market (7.+8.1.-8.1.2.) 3,699.4 3,222.5 2,592.7 80.5% 

10. Gas from joint ventures
*)

 – total, out of which: 

   *Schlumberger (50%) 

   *Raffles Energy (37.5%) 

   *Amromco (50%) 

136.0 

71.5 

0.7 

63.8 

125.2 

76.1 

0.3 

48.8 

108.8 

54.9 

0.3 

53.6 

86.9% 

72.1% 

100.0% 

109.8% 

11. Gas acquisition from domestic production 13.5 12.6 9.5 75.4% 

12. Traded domestic gas (9.+10.+11.) 3,848.9 3,360.3 2,711.0 80.7% 

13. Gas delivered from domestic production 

(8.2.+12.) 
4,152.9 3,719.7 2,978.4 80.1% 

14. Delivered import gas 72.9 2.2 6.8 309.1% 

15. Total delivered (13.+14.) 4,225.8 3,721.9 2,985.2 80.2% 
      

* Invoice UGS gas withdrawal services 1,169.4 1,190.1 931.0 78.2% 

* Invoice UGS gas injection services 1,615.2 1,550.1 1,302.4 84.0% 
      

 

*) With respect to Romgaz – Schlumberger joint venture, the gas produced is fully highlighted in 

Romgaz production and sales, and then the revenue is split in equal parts between the two partners.  

With respect to the joint ventures with Amromco and Raffles Energy, the gas produced does not 

represent Romgaz production but the value of the gas is reflected in Romgaz revenue in accordance 

with the interest share held in the partnership. 
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INVESTMENTS 

For the first nine months of 2016, Romgaz planned investments of RON 756.5 million and 

achieved RON 380 million, 49.8%, namely RON 376.5 million, lower than planned. 

Investments were financed exclusively from own sources. 

Compared to the same period of 2015, the investments achieved in 2016 are by 41.8% lower, 

namely RON 272.5 million.  

The value of fixed assets put into operation during the reviewed period is RON 205.2 million. 

The table below shows the investments achieved in the first nine months of 2016, split onto 

investment categories, compared with the investments achieved in the similar period of 2015, 

namely with the investments planned: 

* RON thousand * 

Investment Categories 

Achieved 

9 months 

2015 

Planned 

9months 

2016 

Achieved  

9 months 

2016 

2016/ 

2015 

A 2016/ 

 P 2015 

 1 2 3 4 5=4/2x100 6=4/3x100 

I. Geological exploration works to discover 

new methane gas reserves 
392,117 336,536 120,500 30.73% 35.8% 

II. Exploitation drilling works, putting into 

production of wells, infrastructure and 

utilities 

39,647 91,233 15,414 38.9% 16.9% 

III. Maintaining the UGS capacity 19,184 64,041 57,618 300.3% 90.0% 

IV. Environment protection works 4,579 3,590 152 3.3% 4.2% 

V. Retrofitting and revamping of 

installation and equipment 
158,004 174,680 153,388 97.1% 87.8% 

VI. Independent equipment and 

installations 
31,478 63,268 29,486 93.7% 46.6% 

VII. Expenses related to studies and 

projects 
7,512 23,196 3,447 45.9% 14.9% 

TOTAL   652,521   756,544   380,005   58.2% 50.2% 
 

Among the notable physical achievements of the first three quarters are:  

 the construction and commissioning of technological installations at 11 wells, 

performance of capital repairs and well recompletion at the planned level (approx. 100 

wells) by direct-labour operations performed by S.I.R.C.O.S.S. and the development of a 

large volume of projects for future investments; 

 completion of works and ensuring conditions for performing technological tests and 

commissioning of the compression and dehydration facilities at the Sărmăşel UGS; 

 drilling works for two exploration wells performed by direct-labour by SIRCOSS  

 

The unachieved values of investments recorded at the end of Q 3 are mainly due to: 

 delays in the public procurement process, due to the modifications of the legislative 

framework; 

 interruptions recorded in promoting the acquisition of drilling works performance, 

motivated by the interpretations of legislation on financing the performance of 

development works on public roads, on those sections of the route providing access to 

well locations; 

 postponing of development drilling operations due to lower profitability of certain 

projects; 

 additional assessment of the commerciality of the projects in the Black Sea; 

 difficulty in obtaining permits for execution of development works. 
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 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 

The table below shows a summary of the statement of the individual financial position as of 

September 30, 2016 as compared to December 31, 2015: 

 

INDICATOR 
December 31, 2015              

(RON thousand) 

September 30, 2016               

(RON thousand) 

Variation                             

(%) 

1 2 3 4=(3-2)/2x100 

Assets 
 

 
 

Non-current assets       

Property, plant and equipment 5,996,460  5,836,989  -2.7 

Other intangible assets 399,859  399,184  -0.2 

Investments in subsidiaries 1,200  1,200  0.0 

Associates 163  125  -23.3 

Other financial investment 70,080 69,657 -0.6 

Other financial assets 29,300  43,500  48.5 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 6,497,062  6,350,655  -2.3 

Current assets    

Inventories 559,784  633,753  13.2 

Trade and other receivables 601,065  606,870  1.0 

Other financial assets 2,146,827  1,390,638  -35.2 

Other assets 139,612  164,664  17.9 

Cash and cash equivalents 740,352  1,051,448  42.0 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,187,640  3,847,373  -8.1 

TOTAL ASSETS 10,684,702  10,198,028  -4.6 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     

Equity     

Share capital 385,422  385,422  0.0 

Reserves 2,581,853  2,927,897  13.4 

Retained earnings  6,724,947  6,051,965  -10.0 

TOTAL EQUITY  9,692,222  9,365,284  -3.4 

Non-current liabilities    

Retirement benefit obligation 102,959  99,685  -3.2 

Deferred tax liabilities 62,589  49,152  -21.5 

Provisions 200,855  202,155  0.6 

Total non-current liabilities  366,403  350,992  -4.2 

Current liabilities    

Trade and other payables 186,937  220,755  18.1 

Current tax liabilities 90,838  75,451  -16.9 

Provisions 28,779  32,944  14.5 

Other liabilities  319,523  152,602  -52.2 

Total current liabilities 626,077  481,752  -23.1 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  992,480  832,744  -16.1 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  10,684,702  10,198,028  -4.6 
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NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

The total non-current assets decreased by 2.3%, i.e. RON 146.41 million from RON 6,497.06 

million as of December 31, 2015 to RON 6,350.66 million, due the higher value of fixed 

assets depreciation, amortization and impairment than investments in new assets. 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Current assets decreased by RON 340.27 million (8.1%) as of September 30, 2016 due to the 

net decrease of cash, cash equivalent, state securities and bank deposits with a term longer 

than three month.  The variation of the components is shown below. 

Inventories 

The increase by 13.2% (RON 73.97 million) is a result of the increase of natural gas inventory 

due to gas injection into the underground storages during the second and the third quarters of 

2016, and the increase of tubing inventory, which is necessary for drilling gas production 

wells. 

Trade and Other Receivables 

Trade receivables as of September 30, 2016 increased insignificantly by 1% as compared to 

December 31, 2015 as a result of an increase in the allowances for doubtful debts. During 

2016, net additional allowances for doubtful debts were recorded in amount of RON 330.69 

million, including the amount of RON 328.30 million related to one of the most important 

customers of the Company. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents. Other Financial Assets 

As of the end of Q3 2016, cash, cash equivalent and other financial assets amounted to RON 

2,442.09 million as compared to RON 2,887.18 million at the end of 2015. The decrease is 

due to the fact that dividends amounting to RON 1,040.68 million were paid during 2016. 

Other Assets 

Prepayments at the end of Q3 2016 are higher by RON 33.94 million than at the end of 2015, 

and represent the tax on special constructions, which is to affect costs, spread over the 

remaining period of 2016, as well as costs with the services of gas transportation to the UGSs, 

which are going to be invoiced to the customers as stored gas is delivered. 

EQUITY 

Reserves increased by RON 346.04 million, mainly due to the appropriation to the 

development fund of a part of the 2015 net profit (RON 335.94 million). 

Retained earnings dropped by RON 672.98 million, being adversely affected by the 

appropriation of the previous years’ net profit to destinations approved by GMS, while a 

positive effect has been generated by the net profit obtained in the first nine months of 2016. 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

The decrease of non-current liabilities is a result of the reduction of the deferred tax liabilities 

by RON 13.44 million. The deferred tax liability is calculated in accordance with the 

International Financial Reporting Standards, but does not represent a chargeable liability. 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities decreased by RON 144.33 million from RON 626.08 million as of 

December 31, 2015 to RON 481.75 million as of September 30, 2016. 

Trade and Other Payables 

The increase of trade payables by 18.1% that is RON 33.82 million is mainly due to the 

increase of advances paid by the Company’s customers. 
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Other Liabilities 

The decrease by 52.2% is a result of the decrease of liabilities towards the state budget (VAT 

payable, windfall profit tax due to the deregulation of prices on the gas market, royalty on gas 

production). Such tax liabilities are lower as of September 30, 2016 as compared to December 

31, 2015, due to the diminished value of gas delivered and invoiced to customers, and the 

decrease of production. 

Current Tax Liabilities 

Current tax liabilities decreased due to the gross profit decline and implicitly a reduced tax 

base. 

Provisions 

Provisions recorded an increase by 14.5% as compared to the year ended December 31, 2015, 

being influenced by the provision created for decommissioning of fixed assets. 

 

 

The synthesis of the profit and loss account of the company for the periof January 1 – 

September 30, 2016 as compared to the similar period of 2015 is shown below: 

 

Description                           

January-  

September 2015 

(RON thousand) 

January- 

September 2016 

(RON thousand) 

Variance 

(RON 

thousand) 

Variation 

(%) 

1 2 3 4=3-2 5=4/2x100 

Revenue 2,933,107 2,401,520  (531,587)  -18.1 

Cost of commodities sold (33,208) (46,326)  13,118  39.5 

Investment income 34,767 18,023  (16,744)  -48.2 

Other gains and losses (213,534) (407,588)  194,054   90.9 

Change in inventory 129,917 73,527  (56,390) -43.4 

Raw materials and consumables used (58,934) (41,458)  (17,476) -29.7 

Depreciation, amortization and 

impairment 
(528,898) (356,424)  (172,474)  -32.6 

Employee benefit expense (358,748) (356,383)  (2,365) -0.7 

Finance cost (13,602) (13,731)  129  0.9 

Exploration expenses - (80,502) 80,502  n/a 

Other expenses (740,426) (605,855)  (134,571)  -18.2 

Other income 44,336 333,750  289,414  652.8 

  
 

  

Profit before tax 1,194,777 918,553  (276,224)  -23.1 

  
 

  

Income tax expense (219,446) (204,851)  (14,595)  -6.7 

   
 

  

Net Profit 975,331 713,702  (261,629)  -26.8 
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Revenue 

The Company’s revenue in the first nine months of 2016 amounts to RON 2,401.52 million as 

compared to RON 2,933.11 million achieved in the similar period of 2015, thus a decrease by 

18.1%. 

The revenue from sales of internal gas production, including joint ventures, was lower  in the 

reporting period as compared to the similar nine-month period ended September 30, 2015 by 

RON 493.50 million (20.7%) due to a diminished gas demand on the domestic market. 

Cost of Commodities Sold 

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016, the cost of commodities sold increased 

by 39.5% from RON 33.21 million in the similar period of 2015 to RON 46.33 million mainly 

due to an enhanced trading activity on the electric power market. 

Investment Income   

For the reporting period, the investment income decreased by 48.2% (RON 16.74 million) as 

a result of reduction in interest rates of cash placed in bank deposits and government 

securities. 

Other Gains and Losses 

In the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016, the Company recorded a loss of RON 

407.59 million, mainly as a result of recording allowances for doubtful debts as regards one of 

the Company’s most important customer. Following entering into insolvency of that 

customer, in order to conduct the insolvency proceedings and to protect the Company’s 

interests, penalties for late payments were invoiced in Q3 2016, in accordance with a non-

final court decision, in relation to receivables that extinct by debt discharge in 2013. Bearing 

in mind the doubtfulness of cashing such amount, an equivalent allowance for doubtful debts 

was created that annuls the income from penalties invoiced to that customer. The income from 

such penalties is included in “Other Income”. 

Other Gains and Losses also include the loss on fixed asset disposal amounting to RON 72.13 

million. This loss is compensated by the release to income of the impairment registered for 

these assets over the previous periods, the effect in the result of the reviewed period being 

insignificant. The release of the impairment to income for fixed assets is reflected in 

Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment. 

Changes in Inventory of Finished Gods and Work in Progress 

In the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively, the Romgaz 

owned gas volumes injected in UGSs were higher than those withdrawn, generating thus a 

positive change in inventory (income). 

The difference between the gas volumes injected into and withdrawn from UGSs was lower in 

the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016 than the one recorded in the similar period 

of the previous year, resulting in a diminished income by RON 56.39 million. 

Raw materials and Consumables Used 

In the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016, the value of materials used was lower 

than in the similar period of the previous year mainly due to diminished expenses with fuel. 

Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment 

Such expenses also include the depreciation and amortization on fixed assets amounting to 

RON 399.28 million (2015: RON 428.37 million) and net incomes with impairment of fixed 

assets in amount of RON 42.86 million (2015: net expense with impairment amounting to 

RON 100.53 million). 
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The decrease of depreciation is a result of diminished gas production during the reviewed 

period, the gas wells being depreciated dependent on the production/reserve ratio. 

As regards the net incomes with impairments, such compensate the exploration expenses 

amounting to RON 80.50 million, representing drilling projects abandoned during 2016 for 

which the Company recorded impairments based on expenses during the previous periods. 

Such net incomes also compensate for losses on fixed assets disposal, as aforementioned. 

Therefore, the effect in the result of the reviewed period due to abandoned unsuccessful 

exploratory drilling projects, as well as fixed asset write-off is insignificant. 

Employee Benefit Expenses 

For the reporting period, payroll costs, related taxes and social security contributions varied 

insignificantly as compared to the previous year. 

Exploration Expense 

In the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016, exploration expense representing 

abandoned exploratory drilling projects amounted to RON 80.50 million. Nevertheless, the 

result of the current period was not affected because the Company recorded impairments for 

such projects during the previous periods (see mentions in the section Depreciation, 

Amortization and Impairment) 

Other Expenses recorded a decrease by 18.2% (RON 134.57 million) from RON 740.43 

million as of September 30, 2015 to RON 605.85 million as of September 30, 2016. Such 

decrease is mainly due to the reduction by RON 136.46 million of Taxes and Duties, 

significant reductions being recorded for royalty expenses and windfall profit tax due the gas 

price deregulation. 

Other Income 

In the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016, the Company recorded other income in 

amount of RON 333.75 million. Such amount includes income from penalties invoiced to 

customers for late payments amounting to RON 285.46 million, including RON 276.50 

million invoiced to ELCEN. As of September 30, 2016, from the penalties invoiced to 

ELCEN during 2016, the amount of RON 265.32 million is yet to be cashed. Allowances for 

doubtful debts were recorded for this amount, bearing in mind that ELCEN entered into 

insolvency. 

Profit for the Period 

The Company’s net profit for the first three quarters of 2016 decreased by RON 261.63 

million (26.8%) from RON 975.33 million in 2015 to RON 713.7 million, due to the 

cumulated effect of the above shown. 
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The comparative interim comprehensive income on segments for January-September, 2016 

and January-September, 2015 respectively, is shown below: 

 

* RON thousand * 

 

Description 

Gas 

production 

and sales 

Storage 
Other 

activities 

Adjustments 

and 

eliminations 

TOTAL 

Revenue      

    *January - September 2015   2,548,165     247,478  497,461   (359,997) 
  

2,933,107  

    *January  - September 2016 2,016,878 263,513  419,751 (298,622 ) 2,401,520  

Cost of commodities sold 
     

    * January - September 2015       (12,413)   (25) (20,770)                  -  
      

(33,208) 

    * January - September 2016 (17,207) (409) (28,710) - (46,326) 

Investment income      

    * January - September 2015           1,490     4,291 28,986                  -  
        

34,767  

    * January - September 2016 662  3,153 14,208 - 18,023  

Other gains and losses 
     

    * January - September 2015    (203,042)     (319)      (10,173)                  -  
   

(213,534) 

    * January - September 2016 (404,612) (1,727) (1,249) - (407,588) 

Changes in inventories      

    * January - September 2015      111,562       15,561 2,794                  -  
     

129,917  

    * January - September 2016 58,146  11,473 3,908 - 73,527  

Raw materials and consumables 
     

    * January - September 2015       (39,971)   (10,296)  (12,441)         3,774  
      

(58,934) 

    * January - September 2016 (28,663) (5,989) (8,467) 1,661 (41,458) 

Depreciation, amortization and 

impairment 
     

    * January - September 2015    (435,743)  (67,589) (25,566)                  -  
   

(528,898) 

    * January - September 2016 (259,668) (74,281) (22,475) - (356,424) 

Employee benefit expense 
     

    * January - September 2015    (227,063)   (34,031)  (97,654)                  -  
   

(358,748) 

    * January - September 2016 (227,236) (34,168) (94,979) - (356,383) 

Finance cost      

    * January - September 2015       (12,508)     (1,094)  -                  -  
      

(13,602) 

    * January - September 2016 (12,530) (1,201)  - - (13,731) 

Exploration expense 
     

    * January - September 2015                   -  
                

-  
-                  -  

                  

-  

    * January - September 2016 (80,502) - - - (80,502) 

Other expense      

    * January - September 2015    (790,108)   (73,154)      (234,779)     357,615  
   

(740,426) 

    * January - September 2016 (655,394) (71,172) (177,056) 297,767 (605,855) 
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Description 

Gas 

production 

and sales 

Storage 
Other 

activities 

Adjustments 

and 

eliminations 

TOTAL 

Other income 
     

    * January - September 2015         44,128         267 1,333       (1,392) 
        

44,336  

    * January - September 2016 329,195       2,036   3,325 (806)  333,750  

Profit before tax      

    * January - September 2015      984,497      81,089 129,191                  -  
  

1,194,777  

    * January - September 2016 719,069       91,228 108,256 - 918,553  

Income tax expense 
     

    * January - September 2015                   -  
                

-  
   (219,446)                  -  

   

(219,446) 

    * January - September 2016 - 
                

-  
   (204,851) - (204,851) 

Net profit      

    * January - September 2015      984,497      81,089 (90,255)                  -  
     

975,331  

    * January - September 2016 719,069       91,228 (96,595) 
 

713,702  

 

Statements of cash flows for January-September 2016 and January-September 2015 are 

indicated below: 

INDICATOR 9 months 

2015 (RON 

thousand) 

9 months 

2016 (RON 

thousand) 

Variation 

(%) 

1 2 3 4=(3-2)/2x100 

Cash flows from operating activities    

Net profit for the period 975,331 713,702 -26.8% 

Adjustments for:    

Income tax expense 219,446 204,851 -6.7% 

Interest expense 23 12 -47.8% 

Unwinding of decommissioning provision 13,579 13,719 1.0% 

Interest revenue (34,767) (18,023) -48.2% 

Loss on disposal of non-current assets 15,716 72,128 358.9% 

Change in decommissioning provision recognized in profit 

or loss, other than unwinding 

(1,114) (1,297) 16.4% 

Change in other provisions (4,653) (7,005) 50.5% 

Expenses for impairment of exploration assets 107,296 (18,076) -116.8% 

Exploration costs - 80,502 n/a 

Impairment of non-current assets (6,763) (24,782) 266.4% 

Depreciation and amortization 428,365 399,282 -6.8% 

Net impairment of financial investment  1,297 38 -97.1% 

Net impairment of other financial investments 6,694 (1,554) -123.2% 

Loss on disposal of other financial investments  - 1,577 n/a 

Losses from trade receivables and other assets 188,530 330,694 75.4% 

Recovery from dismantling of fixed assets  - (1,287) n/a 

Write-down allowance of inventory 1,308 4,724 261.2% 

Net cash generated by operating activities, prior to 

working capital variation 

1,910,288 1,749,205 -8.4% 
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Movements in working capital:    

(Increase)/Decrease in inventory (168,490) (78,427) -53.5% 

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables 113,474 (361,551) n/a 

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other liabilities (94,739) (125,268) 32.2% 

Cash generated from operations 1,760,533 1,183,959  -32.7% 

Interest paid (23) (12) -47.8% 

Income taxes paid (286,836) (233,675) -18.5% 

Net cash generated by operating activities 1,473,674 950,272  -35.5% 

Cash flows from investing activities    

Increase in investments in associates (753) - -100.0% 

Investments in subsidiaries (1,200) - -100.0% 

(Increase)/ Decrease in other financial assets 983,714 738,602 -24.9% 

Interest received 35,948 19,189 -46.6% 

Proceeds from sale of non-current assets 627 100 -84.1% 

Loans to associates (703) - -100.0% 

Reimbursement of loans to associates 65 - -100.0% 

Dividends received 1,634 - -100.0% 

Collections from sale of other financial investments  - 400 n/a 

1 2 3 4=(3-2)/2x100 

Acquisition of non-current assets (234,676) (235,322)  0.3% 

Acquisition of exploration assets (461,752) (121,462)  -73.7% 

Net cash used in investing activities 322,904 401,507  24.3% 

Cash flows from financing activities    

Dividends paid (1,214,539) (1,040,683) -14.3% 

Net cash used in financing activities (1,214,539) (1,040,683) -14.3% 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 582,039 311,096 -46.6% 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 526,256 740,352 40.7% 

Cash and cash equivalents on September 30 1,108,295 1,051,448 -5.1% 

 

The company’s statement of cash flows is prepared using the indirect method, whereby net 

profit is adjusted for the effects of non-cash transactions, any deferrals or accruals of cash 

payments or receipts from operations, past or future, and items of income or expense 

associated with cash flows from investing or financing activities. 



 

Company’s financial performance is also reflected by the evolution of indicators as shown in 

the table below: 

Indicators Calculation formula M.U. 
9 months 

2015 

9 months 

2016 

1 2 3 4 5 

Working Capital (WC) Clt –Af = E+Lnc+Pr+Si-Af million 

RON 
3,276 3,366 

Working Capital 

Requirements (WCR)  

(Ac-L+Pp) - (Lcrt-Crst+Idf) million 

RON 
1,662 2,314 

Net cash  FR-NFR = L-Crst million 

RON 
1,614 1,051 

Economic Rate of Return 
100x

C

P

lt

g  
% 

12.11 9.45 

Return on Equity (ROE) 
100x

E

Pn  
% 

10.30 7.62 

Return on Sales 
100x

R

Pg  
% 

40.73 38.25 

Return on Assets 
100x

A

Pn  
% 

9.39 7.00 

EBIT Pg+Exi-Ir mil.lei 1,160 901 

EBITDA EBIT+Am mil.lei 1,689 1,257 

ROCE 
100x

C

EBIT

emp

 % 
11.76 9.27 

Asset Solvency 
100x

L

E
 

% 
91.18 91.83 

Current Liquidity 

crt

c

L

A  - 
7.27 7.99 

Gearing Ratio 
100x

E

Lc  
% 

0.00 0.00 

Accounts Receivables 

Turnover  period  theof days no x
R

Aar
 

- 
74.63 82.08 

Non-current assets turnover 

fA

R  - 
0.45 0.38 

 

where: 

Clt long-term capital;  Idf deferred income  

Af non current assets;  Pg gross profit;   

E equity;    Pn net profit; 

Lnc non-current liabilities; R revenue; 

Pr provisions;   A total assets; 

Si investment subsidies;  Exi interest expense; 

Ac (Acrt) current assets;   Ir interest revenue 

L liquidity position;   Am depreciation, amortization and impairment; 

Pp prepayments;   Cemp capital employed (total assets–current liabilities); 

Lcrt current liabilities;   Ac current assets; 

Crst short-term credit;  L total liabilities and equity; 

Lc Loan capital;   Aar Average Accounts Receivables. 

 

 
 




















































































































